
Agenda Item No: 8.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: January 5, 2023

Staff Contact: Corey Jenkins, Airport Manager  

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding proposed amendments
(“Amendments”) to a lease agreement for the use of a communications tower and 1,200
square feet of adjacent space within the Carson City Airport (“Lease”) entered into between
Sacramento-Valley Limited Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless (“Verizon”), as tenant, and
Carson City and the Carson City Airport Authority (“CCAA”), together as landlord, with the
Amendments updating the frequencies used by Verizon and allowing Verizon to install new
equipment and modify its existing equipment on the leased area. (Corey Jenkins,
cjenkins@flycarosncity.com and Steve Tackes, stackes@kcnvlaw.com) 

Staff Summary: The Lease was originally executed by Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless (“Cellco”) in 2009, then amended in 2019 through Cellco’s subsidiary, Verizon, to
allow equipment modifications in the leased area and update the frequencies. The Lease
will automatically renew every five years and will terminate on August 31, 2039.  The
second amendment will allow Verizon to implement equipment changes in the leased area.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendments, as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Sustainable Infrastructure

Previous Action
December 5, 2022 (Item E1):  CCAA approved the second amendment.

September 18, 2019 (Item G4):  CCAA approved the first amendment to the Lease for the addition and
modification of equipment and gave notice that Verizon would be the new tenant under the Lease, as Cellco’s
successor-in-interest.   

August 6, 2009 (Item 9-2):  The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved the Lease between the City and
CCAA as landlord and Cellco as tenant for use of the communications tower for placement of communications
equipment and 1,200 square feet of adjacent land. The Lease also provides that Cellco can assign its interest in
the Lease to a subsidiary without approval or consent from the City or CCAA.

Background/Issues & Analysis
On August 6, 2009, the Board approved the Lease, which allowed Cellco to use a communications tower and
1,200 square feet of adjacent land for placement of communications equipment.  

1



The Lease was amended in 2019 to allow for the addition and modification of Verizon's communications
equipment on the tower, to specify the frequencies that the communications equipment would be using and
give notice that Cellco’s subsidiary and successor-in-interest, Verizon, would be the new tenant under the
Lease.  The Lease permits the tenant to assign the Lease to a subsidiary without approval or consent from the
landlord.  Through an oversight, the first amendment was never given to the City to be brought before the Board
for approval.

The second amendment allows for the addition and modification of communications equipment in the leased
area.  

Both amendments are being presented to the Board for consideration in this item.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
Airport Authority Act for Carson City, 1989 Nev. Stat. ch. 844

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? No

If yes, account name/number:

Is it currently budgeted?

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:

Alternatives
Do not approve the proposed amendments and redirect the matter to the Airport and/or provide alternative
direction to staff.

Attachments:
183689_Carson_City_Airport_CBand_PE_2nd_Amendment_11112022 (002).pdf

2019 11 14 Carson City Airport FE 1st Amd.pdf

2009 08 06 Carson City Airport-Verizon lease- fully signed copy.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1717481/183689_Carson_City_Airport_CBand_PE_2nd_Amendment_11112022__002_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1715075/2019_11_14_Carson_City_Airport_FE_1st_Amd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1715074/2009_08_06_Carson_City_Airport-Verizon_lease-_fully_signed_copy.pdf


3



4



Tenant Site Name: Carson City Airport 

Tenant Location#:   183689 
 

 
 

CARSON CITY 

 
The Board of Supervisors of Carson City, Nevada, as underlying owner of the Airport, and thus the 

Lease Parcel, hereby approves and acknowledges the Lease amendment, and the right and authority 

of the Authority to amend the Lease to Tenant. 

Approved by the Board of Supervisors this          day of                , 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LORI BAGWELL, Mayor 

 

 
 
ATTEST:  CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL 

Approved as to form. 
 

CLERK/RECORDER (or Deputy)  DEP. DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

AIRPORT AUTHORITY COUNSEL 

Approved as to form 
 

 
 

STEVEN E. TACKES, ESQ. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



Site: Carson City Airport

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ANTENNA TOWER COLLOCATION AND LAND LEASE

This First Amendment to Antenna Tower Collocation and Land Lease (the 
"Amendment") is made as of the date of the latter signature below, by and between Carson City 
Airport Authority, a Quasi-municipal corporation, the manager for, Carson City, a consolidated 
municipality, existing under the laws of the Stale of Nevada ("Landlord") and Sacramento- 
Valley Limited Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless ("Tenant"), with reference to the facts set 
forth in the Recitals below:

RECITALS

A. Landlord is the owner of that certain real property located at 2600 E. College 
Parkway, Carson City. Nevada, 89706 (the '‘Property”), identified as assessor’s parcel number 
005-01 1-01, formerly known as 2600 E. Graves Lane, Carson City, NV 89706.

B. Landlord and Tenant, as successor-in-interest to Cellco Partnership, dba Verizon 
Wireless, are parties to that certain Antenna Tower Collocation and Land Lease dated July 17, 
2009 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which Tenant leases from Landlord space on an existing 
tower structure and a portion of land space on the Property for the operation of a 
communications facility, together with the non-exclusive rights-of-way for ingress and egress 
and for utilities (collectively, the “Premises”), as more particularly defined and described in the 
Agreement.

C. Landlord and Tenant have agreed to amend the Agreement in order to modify 
Tenant’s equipment on the Premises.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the 
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Equipment Modifications. Landlord grants to Tenant the right to modify and 
add to the equipment (the “Equipment Modifications”) on the Premises as described and 
depicted in Exhibit “3” attached hereto and made a part hereof. Landlord hereby consents to and 
approves the alterations, additions and improvements described and depicted on Exhibit “3,” 
including the Equipment Modifications. Landlord acknowledges and agrees that Tenant may 
install any and all conduits, cables, materials, equipment, and hardware to and among the 
Property and Premises necessary for the Equipment Modifications. As of the date of full 
execution of this Amendment, all references to the Premises in the Agreement shall be amended 
to include the Equipment Modifications.

2. Exhibits “3.” Upon the full execution of the Amendment, Exhibit “3” shall 
supplement the exhibits to the Agreement. In the event of a conflict as to the Equipment 
Modifications between the exhibits to the Agreement and Exhibit “3”, Exhibit '‘3” shall control.

I
119073925 2

15



Site: Carson City Airport

3. Permitted Use. Paragraph 2(c) of the Agreement is hereby amended to delete the 
frequencies referenced therein and replace them with the following frequencies:

Call Sign
TX frequency
MHZ

RX frequency
MHZ

KNKN241 835-845, 846.5-849 880-890, 891.5-894
KNLH442 1885-1890 1965-1970
WQGB213 1720-1730 2120-2130
WQJQ694 746-757 776-787
WQVP219 N/A 2170-2180

The remaining portions of Paragraph 2(c) shall remain the same.

4. Continued Effect. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all of the 
terms and conditions of the Agreement (including, but not limited to, Paragraph 8 of the 
Agreement) shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between any term and 
provision of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment 
shall control. In addition, except as otherwise stated in this Amendment, all initially capitalized 
terms will have the same respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement. All captions are 
for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this 
Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have caused this Amendment to be 
executed by each party's duly authorized representative effective as of the date last written 
below.

Landlord: Tenant:

Carson City Airport Authority, a Quasi­
municipal corporation, the manager for, 
Carson City, a consolidated municipality, 
existing under the laws of the State of Nevada

Name:

Title: Air p or

Date: \$,Ze)15

Sacra men to-Valley Limited Partnership, 
dba Verizon Wireless

By: AirTouch Cellular Inc.
Its: General Partner

Name:

its\Q/r ajFifjj irtf)cj
Date: li

119073925 2
2

16



Site: Carson City Airport

Exhibit “3”

Equipment Modifications 

(to be attached)

119073925 2
3

17



18



19



20



Site Name: Carson City Airport 
Site Number: 

ANTENNA TOWER COLLOCATION AND LAND LEASE 

THIS ANTENNA TOWER COLLOCATION AND LAND LEASE ("Lease "), dated as of the 

date below, is entered into by Carson City Airport Authority, a Quasi-municipal corporation, the 

manager for, Carson City, a consolidated municipality, existing under the laws of the State of 

Nevada, with a Tax ID# of 88-004-1 996, having its principal office at 2600 E. Graves Lane #6, Carson 

City, Nevada 89706 (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord"), and, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon 

Wireless, with its principal offices located at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, 

New Jersey 07920 (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"). 

BACKGROUND 

Landlord owns that certain plot, parcel or tract of land ("Property") and monopole antenna tower 

("Tower"), together with all rights and privileges arising in connection therewith, located at 2600 E. 

Graves Lane, Carson City, Nevada 89706, identified as Assessors Parcel Number 005-01 1-01 and 

located in the Carson City, Carson County, State of Nevada, also known as the Carson City Airport 

(FAA identifier- CXP), (collectively "Property"). Tenant desires to use a portion of the Tower 

(monopole) and Property in connection with its federally licensed communications business, sufficient 

for placement of Communications Facility as defined below, together with easements for access and 

utilities, generally described and depicted in the attached Exhibit 2 (collectively referred to hereinafter 

as the "Premises"). Tenant's location on the Tower shall be centered at 39 feet, and shall not interfere 

with Landlord's and prior tenants' use of said Tower. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. LEASE. (a) Landlord hereby leases to Tenant the Premises measuring approximately 

30' x 4OY, or 1,200 square feet as contained in the legal description attached hereto as Exhibit 1 

(collectively, the "Premises"), together with use of the Tower for placement of Tenant's 

communications equipment, and with unrestricted surface access and access for installation of 

underground utilities for Tenant's use from the nearest public right-of-way along the Property. 

(b) During the term of this Agreement, Tenant and its agents, engineers, surveyors and 

other representatives will have the right to enter upon the Property to inspect, examine, conduct soil 

borings, drainage testing, material sampling, and other geological or engineering tests or studies of the 

Property (collectively the "Tests"), to apply for and obtain licenses, permits, approvals, or other relief 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

1 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

21



required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant's sole discretion for its use of the Premises and 

include without limitation applications for zoning variances, zoning ordinances, amendments. special 

use permits, and construction permits (collectively referred to as "Governmental Approvals"), and 

otherwise to do those things on or off the Property that, in the opinion of Tenant, are necessary in Tenant's 

sole discretion to determine the physical condition of the Property, the environmental history of the 

Property, Landlord's title to the Property and the feasibility or suitability of the Property for Tenant's 

Permitted Use, all at Tenant's expense. 

2. PERMITTED USE. (a) Tenant may use the Premises for the following: (i) transmission 

and reception of communications signals; (ii) to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace, 

protect and secure its communication fixtures and related equipment upon the Airport monopole, along 

with such cables, accessories and improvements related thereto (collectively, the "Communication 

Facility"); including a non-exclusive right to use the Airport monopole tower as described in paragraph 

2(b), along with any number of associated antennas, together with, an equipment shelter, fencing and 

any other accessories necessary to the successhl and secure operation of the Communication Facility; 

and (iii) any activities related to the foregoing. Landlord and Tenant agree that Exhibit 2 shows the 

initial installation of Tenant and that it does not limit Tenant's rights under this paragraph. Landlord's 

execution of this Agreement will signify Landlord's approval of Exhibit 2. Tenant has the right (i) to 

install and operate transmission cables from the equipment shelter to the antennas, electric lines from the 

main feed to the equipment shelter, and communication lines from the main entry point to the equipment 

shelter and (ii) to erect, construct or make Property improvements, alterations, or additions appropriate 

for Tenant's use ("Tenant Changes"). Tenant Changes include the right to construct and maintain a 

fence around the Premises or undertake any other appropriate means to restrict and secure access to the 

Premises. Tenant shall be responsible for all costs associated with Tenant's facility including but not 

limited to construction and maintenance. 

(b) Tenant has a non-exclusive right to use the Tower so long as: (i) Tenant's use 

does not interfere with the use by other pre-existing Tenants and (ii) Tenant's use does not interfere with 

the Landlord's operation of the beacon, nor obstruct visibility of the beacon from aircraft. 

(c) Tenant will operate Tenant facilities according to all applicable FCC and FAA 

rules and regulations and will be transmitting between 880-894, 1965-1970, 734-740, 746-757 MHz, 

Receiving between 835-849, 1885-1 890, 704-7 10, 776-787 MHz with a typical power output between 

20-40 watts per channel with a maximum of 100 watts per channel. Tenant also transmits and receives 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

2 
Carson City Airpon 
931130 5 

22



signals in the 1900 MHz range and will notify Landlord of the exact frequencies to be used at this 

facility 45 days prior to Tenants use of these frequencies. Tenant shall not interfere with frequencies 

used by aviation, including but not limited to the range of 75 Mhz (Navaidhlarker Beacon) to 137 Mhz 

(VORNHF communication). 

(d) Structural Analysis. Tenant understands that the Airport Tower is presently occupied 

by AT&T, Cricket and Clearwire, and will require a structural analysis to be performed in order to 

accommodate Tenant's antennas. Tenant shall incur all costs relating to the performance of the 

structural analysis and shall provide copies of any structural analysis and drawings, plans or 

specifications (1) to pre-existing users for their approval, and upon their approval (2) to Landlord for its 

review and approval. Landlord shall review all documents submitted within four weeks of its receipt of 

such documents and shall not unreasonably withhold or condition its approval. In the event that Tenant 

shall modify or add equipment to the tower with loading characteristics that differ from the approved 

structural analysis and installation, then Tenant shall obtain approval as set forth above. In the event 

that Tenant's modifications or additions are determined to require structural or other modifications to the 

tower, Tenant shall be responsible for the costs of all such modifications. 

3. INSTALLATIONS. Tenant agrees to comply with all applicable governmental laws, 

rules, statutes and regulations, relating to its use of the Communication Facility on the Property: Tenant 

has the right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand the equipment, increase the number of 

antennas or relocate the Communication Facility within the Premises leased by Tenant at any time 

during the term of this Agreement. Any changes affecting structural loading of the monopole shall 

require prior review and approval by the Airport Engineer. Providing such approval is received, Tenant 

will be allowed to make such alterations to the Premises in order to accomplish Tenant's Changes or to 

insure that Tenant's Communication Facility complies with all applicable federal, state or local laws, 

rules or regulations. Approval by Landlord shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. 

4. TERM. (a) The initial lease term will be five (5) years ("Initial Term"), 

commencing upon the Commencement Date, as defined below. 

(b) This Agreement will automatically renew for five (5) additional five (5) year Term(s) 

(the "Extension Term"), upon the same terms and conditions unless the Tenant notifies the Landlord in 

writing of Tenant's intention not to renew this Agreement at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration 

of the existing Term. 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

3 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

23



(c) If Tenant remains in possession of the Premises after the termination or expiration of 

this Agreement then Tenant will be deemed to be occupying the Premises on a month to month basis 

(the "Holdover Term"), subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

(d) The Initial Term, and the Extension Term and the Holdover Term are collectively 

referred to as the Term ("Term"). 

5. RENT. (a) This Lease shall be effective as of the date of execution by both 
parties. Commencing on the first day of the month ("Commencement Date") following the date that 

Tenant is granted a building permit by the governmental agency charged with issuing such permits. 

Tenant will pay the Landlord a monthly rental payment of Fifteen Hundred and no/IOO dollars 

($1,500.00) to Landlord, at the address set forth above and marked Att: Airport Manager, on or before 

the 5" day of each calendar month, in advance, or to such other person, firm or place as Landlord may 

from time to time, designate in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance of any due date, provided, 

however, commencing on July 1, 2009, until the Commencement Date, Tenant will pay the Landlord a 

monthly rental p w ~ e n  Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00) to Landlord. 
Beginning with year two ( 2 )  of the initial term, and each year thereafter, including throughout 

any option terms exercised, the monthly rent will be increased by three percent (3%) over the previous 

year's rent. 

(b) Tenant shall have the right to use a direct deposit system with regard to Rent payments. 

Landlord agrees to cooperate with Tenant in providing requisite information to Tenant for such direct 

deposit. The implementation of the direct deposit system shall be at Tenant's expense. 

6.  TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or further 

liability, as follows: 

(a) by either party on thirty (30) days prior written notice, if the other party remains in 

default under Paragraph 15 of this Agreement after the applicable cure periods; 

(b) by Tenant on sixty (60) days prior written notice, if Tenant is unable to obtain, 

maintain, or otherwise forfeits or cancels any required approval(s) or the issuance of a license or permit 

by any agency, board, court or other governmental authority necessary for the construction or operation 

of the Communication Facility as now and hereafter intended by Tenant; or if the Premises become 

unsuitable for Tenant's operation due to governmental regulations; or if Tenant determines in its sole 

discretion that the cost of obtaining or retaining the same is commercially unreasonable; 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

4 

Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

24



(c) by Tenant on sixty (60) days prior written notice, if Tenant determines in its sole 

discretion that Tenant's use of the Premises (as the same may have been modified from time to time) is 

no longer consistent with the optimal operation of Tenant's communications network based upon either 

technical or economic considerations in Tenant's sole discretion; 

(d) by Tenant on sixty (60) days prior written notice, if Tenant determines that 

interference by or to Tenant's use of the Premises cannot be resolved to Tenant's satisfaction; 

(e) by Tenant immediately upon notice, if destruction or damage to the Premises or the 

taking thereof (by partial condemnation or otherwise) is sufficient, in Tenant's reasonable judgment, to 

adversely affect Tenant's use of the Premises; or 

1 (f) by Tenant immediately upon notice, if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to 

i 
m e  c l u e  re;JurrJ, Tests, that the condition of the Premises is unsatisfactory or Tenant 

I believes that the leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of 

government action or intervention or third-party liability. 

If this Agreement is terminated for any reason outlined in t h s  paragraph, any prepaid rent will be 

I refunded on a prorata basis. 

7. INSURANCE. (a) Tenant will carry during the Term, at its own cost and 

expense, the following insurance: (i) "All Risk" property insurance for its property's replacement cost; 

(ii) commercial general liability insurance with a minimum limit of liability of $1,000,000 combined 

single limit for bodily injury or death/property damage arising out of any one occurrence; and (iii) 

Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law. 

(b) Tenant will name the Landlord, (both the City of Carson City and Carson City 

Airport Authority separately), as an additional insured under its commercial general liability policy. 

Tenant will require its insurance company to give at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of 

cancellation of the policy to the additional insured, except for cancellation for non-payment of premium, 

which notice will be ten (10) days. 

(c) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement, with respect to all loss, damage, or 

destruction to the insured party's property (including rental value and business interruption) occurring 

during the term of this Agreement, Landlord and Tenant hereby releases and waives all claims for 

negligence against the other party, and against each of the other party's employees, agents, officers, and 

directors. Landlord and Tenant will make a reasonable effort to include in their property insurance 

I CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

25



policy or policies a waiver of subrogation provision whereby any such release does not adversely affect 

such policies or prejudice any right of the insured party to recover thereunder. 

8. INTERFERENCE. (a) Where there are prior radio frequency user(s) on the 

Landlord's property, the Landlord will reasonably assist Tenant in obtaining a list of all prior radio 

frequency user(s) (and their frequencies) on the Property to allow Tenant to evaluate the potential for 

interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing prior radio 

frequency user(s) on the Premises as long as the prior radio frequency user(s) operate and continue to 

operate within their lawful frequencies, and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. In 

the event Tenant causes interference to Landlord or other preexisting radio frequency users, Tenant shall 

cause such interference to cease upon not more than twenty-four (24) hour notice from Landlord or other 

preexisting user. In the event any such interference does not cease within the aforementioned cure period 

then the parties acknowledge that Landlord will suffer irreparable injury, and therefore, Landlord will 

have the right, in addition to any other rights that it may have at law or in equity, for Tenant's breach of 

this Agreement, to elect to enjoin such interference. Moreover, for any such uncured interference, 

Landlord may elect to terminate the Agreement upon at least five (5) days' prior written notice to 

Tenant. 

(b) Landlord will notify Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party the right to 

install and operate communications equipment on the Property so that Tenant can evaluate and notify 

Landlord of any potential interference. 

(c) Landlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its employees, tenants, licensees, 

invitees or agents to use, any portion of the Premises in any way which interferes with the operations of 

Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will cause such interference to cease 

upon not more than twenty-four (24) hour notice from Tenant. In the event any such interference does 

not cease within the aforementioned cure period then the parties acknowledge that Tenant will suffer 

irreparable injury, and therefore, Tenant will have the right, in addition to any other rights that it may 

have at law or in equity, for Landlord's breach of this Agreement, to elect to enjoin such interference. 

Moreover, for any such uncured interference, Tenant may elect to terminate the Agreement upon at least 

five (5) days' prior written notice to Landlord. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION. (a) Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Landlord 

harmless from and against any direct injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

6 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

26



foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) resulting from the 

installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of the Communication Facility or the breach of any 

provision of this Agreement, except to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or 

omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or independent contractors. 

(b) Landlord agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any 

and all direct injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or 

expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising from the actions or failure to act 

of Landlord or its employees or agents, or the breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the 

extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or 

independent contractors. 

10. WARRANTIES. (a) Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and represent that it is 

duly organized, validly existing and in good standing and has all rights, power and authority to enter into 

this Agreement and bind itself hereto through the party set forth as signatory for the party below. 

(b) Landlord represents and warrants that: (i) Landlord solely owns the Property as a 

legal lot in fee simple, or controls the Property by lease or license, unencumbered by any liens, 

restrictions, mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, agreements of record or not of record, 

which would adversely affect Tenant's use and enjoyment of the Premises under this Agreement; (ii) as 

long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable notice, cure or grace periods, then Landlord 

grants to Tenant actual, quiet and peaceful use, enjoyment and possession of the Premises; (iii) its 

execution and performance of this Agreement will not violate any Laws, ordinances, covenants or the 

provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement binding on the Landlord; 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL. (a) Landlord represents, warrants and agrees that: (i) the 

Property and its uses and operations complies with all local, state and federal statutes or regulations, or 

ordinances pertaining to the environment or natural resources ("Environmental Laws"); (ii) the Property 

has not been used or allowed to be used by Landlord or, to the best of Landlord's knowledge, by any 

previous owner, to emit through ground, water or air, refine, manufacture, generate, produce, store, 

contain, handle, transfer, process, treat, transport, or dispose of hazardous substances or hazardous 

wastes, products or pollutants, including without limitation asbestos, oil, petroleum products and their 

by-products, (collectively called "Hazardous Substance") as defined and regulated under any 

Environmental Laws; (iii) the Property has never been the subject of any federal or state Hazardous 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

7 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

27



Substance related list; (iv) the Property has never required closure or clean-up of Hazardous Substance; 

and (v) to the best of Landlord's knowledge, no asbestos, Polychlorinated Biphenyls or other Hazardous 

Substance exist or have existed on the Property. 

(b) Tenant represents, warrants and agrees to conduct its activities on the Premises in 

compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws. Tenant will not use, generate, release, 

manufacture, refine, produce, store, or dispose of any Hazardous Substance on, under, or about the 

Premises, except for the use of sealed batteries for emergency back-up, any fire suppression system, 

propane/diesel/gasoline/HVAC system, and small quantities of cleaning products ordinarily used by 

commercial businesses. Tenant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and 

against any and all direct liabilities, damages, losses, costs, assessments, penalties, fines, expenses and 

fees, including reasonable legal fees, that Landlord may suffer due to the existence or discovery of 

Hazardous Substance on the Property, or released into the environment, that are caused by Tenant's use 

of the Premises. 

(c) The indemnifications of this Paragraph specifically include reasonable costs, expenses 

and fees incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remedial, 

removal or restoration work required by any governmental authority. The provisions of this Paragraph 

will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

12. ACCESS. Landlord will be permitted access to the Tenant's Premises: (i) for 

emergencies without prior notice to Tenant, so long as Tenant is notified as soon thereafter as 

reasonably practicable; and (ii) with reasonable prior notice to Tenant and accompanied by Tenant's 

authorized representative to make necessary repairs; in all cases provided that Tenant's equipment, 

technology and proprietary interests remain secure and the Communication Facility's operation is not 

adversely affected. 

At all times throughout the term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, 

Landlord will provide, as further set forth in Exhibit 1, Tenant and its employees, agents, and 

subcontractors, with twenty-four hour, seven day access to and over the Property, from an open and 

improved public road to the Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of the 

Communication Facility and any utilities serving the Premises. In the event any public utility is unable 

to use the access provided to Tenant then the Landlord hereby agrees to grant an additional access or 

easement either to Tenant or to the public utility, for the benefit of Tenant, at no cost to Tenant. 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

28



13. REMOVAL/RESTORATION. All portions of the Communication Facility 

brought onto the Property by Tenant will be and remain Tenant's personal property and, at Tenant's 

option, may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no 

part of the Communication Facility constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant, except 

structural changes to the tower approved by Landlord, will become, or be considered as being affixed to 

or a part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of the Landlord that all improvements of every 

kind and nature constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Premises will be and remain the 

property of the Tenant and may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Within one 

hundred twenty (120) days of the termination of this Agreement, Tenant will remove all such 

improvements. Footings, foundations, and concrete installed by Tenant will be removed to a depth of 

two feet below grade. Tenant will, to the extent reasonable, restore the Premises to its condition at the 

commencement of the Agreement, reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond 

Tenant's control excepted. Tenant will not be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs, or 

other vegetation, nor will Tenant be required to remove from the Premises or the Property any 

underground utilities. 

14. MAINTENANCE ; UTILITIES. (a) Tenant will, at Tenant's expense, keep 

and maintain the Premises in good condition, reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements 

excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property and access thereto, in good and tenantable 

condition, subject to reasonable wear and tear and damage from the elements. 

(b) Tenant will be solely responsible for and promptly pay all utilities charges for 

electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tenant on the Premises. Landlord 

will fully cooperate with any utility company requesting an easement over, under and across the 

Property in order for the utility company to provide service to the Tenant. All easements shall minimize 

the encumbrance upon Landlord's use of the Property, and the location shall be shown on Exhibit 2. 

(c) Tower Maintenance. Landlord represents and warrants that its operation of the 

Tower, exclusive of Tenant's Communications Facilities, including the lighting system, meets and will 

be maintained in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including, without 

limitation, rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission, Federal Aviation 

Administration and all applicable local codes and regulations. Landlord shall maintain its tower and 

related lighting system in good operating condition. The costs of maintaining the Tower shall be borne 

by Landlord with the exception of Tenant's Communications Facilities and except for damage to the 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

9 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

29



Tower caused by Tenant or Tenant's agents, employees, contractors or subcontractors, which shall be 

borne by Tenant. Tenant shall repair at Tenant's cost any such damage, within forty-eight (48) hours, 

and to the extent that such damage cannot be repaired within forty-eight (48) hours, Tenant shall make 

all efforts to begin such repair and finish such repair in a timely manner. Should Tenant fail to timely 

make repairs required by this Agreement, Landlord may, at Landlord's Option, make such repairs and 

Tenant shall promptly reimburse Landlord for its reasonable costs and expenses incurred in such repair. 

15. DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE. (a) The following will be deemed a default 

by Tenant and a breach of this Agreement: (i) non-payment of Rent if such rent remains unpaid for more 

than thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of such failure to pay from Landlord; or (ii) Tenant's 

failure to perform any other term or condition under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days after 

receipt of written notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed 

to exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period and provided that such efforts 

are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due 

to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. Interference with Airport operations which shall be 

governed by the notice terms of Paragraph 8, and failure to correct under said term shall constitute 

breach and termination of the Agreement. 

(b) The following will be deemed a default by Land.lord and a breach of this Agreement. 

Landlord's failure to perform any term or condition under this Agreement within forty-five (45) days 

after receipt of written notice from Tenant specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be 

deemed to exist if Landlord has commenced to cure the default within such period and provided such 

efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be 

excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Landlord. 

16. ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE. (a) Landlord may assign this Agreement provided 

said assignee will assume, recognize and also become responsible to Tenant for, the performance of all 

of the terms and conditions to be performed by Landlord under this Agreement. 

(b) Tenant may assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, without any approval or 

consent of the Landlord, to the Tenant's principal, affiliates, subsidiaries of its principal, or to any entity 

which acquires all or substantially all of Tenant's assets in the market defined by the Federal 

Communications Commission in which the Property is located by reason of a merger, acquisition or 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

Carson C~ty  Airport 
932110 5 

30



other business reorganization. Further, the Tenant will have the right to sell, assign, or transfer this 

Agreement only upon approval or consent of the Landlord. 

17. NOTICES All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be 

given by first class, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a recognized overnight 

courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned 

undelivered. Notice will be addressed to the parties at the addresses set forth below: 

Tenant: Cellco Partnership Landlord: Airport Manager 
dba Verizon Wireless Carson City Airport 
180 Washington Valley Road 2600 E. Graves Lane # 6 
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 Carson City, Nevada 89706 
Attention: Network Real Estate 
Telephone: (866) 862-4404 Telephone: (775) 841 -2255 

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by written notice to the other as 
provided herein. 

18. SEVERABILITY. If any term or condition of this Agreement is found unenforceable, 

the remaining terms and conditions will remain binding upon the parties as though said unenforceable 

provision were not contained herein. However, if the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision 

materially affects this Agreement then the Agreement may be terminated by either party on ten (1 0) days 

prior written notice to the other party hereto. 

19. TAXES. Tenant will pay all personal property taxes assessed on, or any portion of 

such taxes attributable to, the Communication Facility. Tenant, upon presentation of sufficient and 

proper documentation, will pay, within thirty (30) days, any increase in real property taxes levied against 

the Property (excluding any additional taxes that relate to the period prior to the Commencement Date, 

i.e., rollback taxes) which is directly attributable to Tenant's use of the Property, provided Tenant will 

be entitled to appeal any such increase payable by it. Landlord agrees that it will cooperate with an 

appeal of such taxes and will promptly pay when due all real estate taxes levied against the Property. 

20. CONDEMNATION. In the event Landlord receives notification of any condemnation 

proceedings affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within 

forty-eight (48) hours. If a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

11 
Carson City Airport 
932130.5 

31



Tenant's sole determination, to render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will terminate 

as of the date the title vests in the condemning authority. The parties will be entitled to share in the 

condemnation proceeds in proportion to the values of their respective interests in the Property, which for 

Tenant will include, where applicable, the value of its Communication Facility, moving expenses, 

prepaid rent, and business dislocation expenses. Tenant will be entitled to reimbursement for any 

prepaid Rent. 

21. CASUALTY. Landlord will provide notice to Tenant of any casualty affecting the 

Property within forty-eight hours of the casualty. If any part of the Communication Facility or Property 

is damaged by fire or other casualty so as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant's sole 

determination, then Tenant may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Landlord, 

which termination will be effective as of the date of such damage or destruction. Upon such 

termination, Tenant will be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account 

thereof and to be reimbursed for any prepaid Rent. 

22. BROKER FEES. Tenant and Landlord each acknowledges and represents to the 

other that no broker or other person was used by it in connection with this transaction. If any claims, 

actions or proceedings are brought against either party ("Indemnitee") by reason of any broker, finder or 

other person claiming to have dealt with the other party ("Indemnitor") in connection with this 

transaction andlor the Premises, then the Indemnitor hereby agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and 

defend the Indemnitee from and against all liabilities arising from such claims, and all reasonable costs 

and expenses incurred in connection therewith (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and 

disbursements). The provisions of this Article will survive the termination of this Agreement. 

23. WAIVER OF LANDLORD'S LIENS. Tenant hereby acknowledges that 

Landlord is a governmental agency and thus cannot and does not by this agreement, waive any lien rights 

it may have, statutory or otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof. The 

Communication Facility shall be deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement, regardless of 

whether any portion is deemed real or personal property under applicable law, and Landlord hereby 

consents to Tenant's right to remove all or any portion of the Communication Facility from time to time in 

Tenant's sole discretion and without Landlord's consent, except removal which shall damage the tower 

itself. 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

Carson City Airport 
932130.5 

32



24. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Amendment; Waiver. This Agreement cannot be 

amended, modified or revised unless done in writing and signed by an authorized agent of the Landlord 

and an authorized agent of the Tenant. No provision may be waived except in a writing signed by both 

parties. 

(b) Short Form Lease. Either party will, at any time upon fifteen (15) days prior written 

notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum of 

Lease. Either party may record this memorandum at any time, in its absolute discretion. 

(c) Bind And Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will run 

with the Property and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 

successors and assigns. 

(d) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto, all being a part 

hereof, constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, 

negotiations and agreements. 

(e) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which 

the Premises are located, without regard to conflicts of law. 

(f) Interpretation. Unless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and 

interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit 

the construction of the terms and conditions hereof; (ii) use of the term "including" will be interpreted to 

mean "including but not limited to"; (iii) whenever a party's consent is required under this Agreement, 

except as otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same may be duplicative, such consent will not be 

unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of the Agreement and 

are incorporated by reference into this Agreement; (v) use of the terms "termination" or "expiration" are 

interchangeable, and (vi) reference to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace 

and cure periods. 

(g) Estoppel. Either party will, at any time upon at least thirty (30) days prior written 

notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a statement in writing (i) certifying 

that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such 

modification and certifying this Agreement, as so modified, is in full force and effect) and the date to 

which the rent and other charges are paid in advance, if any, and (ii) acknowledging that there are not, to 

such party's actual knowledge, any uncured defaults on the part of the other party hereunder, or 

specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any such statement may be conclusively relied upon by any 
CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

13 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

33



prospective purchaser or encumbrancer of the Premises. Failure to deliver such a statement within such 

time will be conclusive upon the requesting party that (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect, 

without modification except as may be properly represented by the requesting party, (ii) there are no 

uncured defaults in either party's performance, and (iii) no more than one month's rent has been paid in 

advance. 

(h) Attorney's Fees. If suit or action is instituted in connection with any controversy 

arising out of this Agreement or to enforce any of the obligations set forth herein, the prevailing party 

shall be entitled to recover such sums as the court may judge reasonable as attorneys' and expert 

witness' fees, including such fees on any appeal. 

(i) No Option. The submission of this Agreement for examination or consideration 

does not constitute a reservation of or option for the Premises. This Agreement will become effective as 

an Agreement only upon the legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery hereof by Landlord and 

Tenant. 

DATE: !7,, ?A; W* 

WITNESSES: 

"LANDLORD" 

Carson City Airport Authority, 
a Quasi-municipal corporation, 
the manager for, 
Carson City, 
a consolidated municipality, 
existing under the laws of t k  State of Nevada 

By: J%a&- 
Steve Lewis 

Its: Chairman 

"TENANT" 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Title: Area Vi e P sident Network 
Date: 7 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

Carson City Airport 
932130.5 

34



CARSON CITY 

Approved by the Board of Supervisors this :,J * of ,%t 2009. 

ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor - 
ATTEST: 

ALAN GLOVER, ClerkIRecorder 

State of California ) 
1 

County of Orange ) 

CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL 

On 7,/ ?/ 0 , 20_, before me, SO i d M  3 l(i f l i  , Notary 
Public, persona ly appeared Walter L. Jones, Jr., who proved to me on th&asis of satisfactorv evidence 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or 
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

35



EXHIBIT 1 

Legal Description of Leased Premises 

INITIALS 
Tenant: 
Landlord: 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

16 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

36



VERIZON WIRELESS 
CARSON CITY AIRPORT 
LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION 

All that certain lease area being located in the City of Carson City, 
State of Nevada, and being a portion of the SE 1/4 of Section 4, 
Township 15 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.& M., being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a standard monument in box set in the 
intersection of Lompa Lane and College Parkway from which a 
similar monument bears North 78'36'55" West 126.52 feet; thence 
from said point of commencement North 81'30'39" East 757.08 
feet more or less to the Southeast fence corner post of an 
existing chain link fence surrounding an existing communications 
facility; thence North 01'25'15" East 1.42 along the East fenceline 
of said facility to the True Point of Beginning; thence from said 
point of beginning North 01'25'15" East 40.00 feet along the East 
fenceline of said facility; thence leaving said East fenceline South 
88'34'45" East 30.00 feet; thence South 01'25'15" West 40.00 feet; 
thence North 88'34'45" West 30.00 feet to the point of beginning. 

Together with an easement for access and utility purposes fifteen 
feet in width the centerline of which is described as follows; 
beginning at the midpoint on the South boundary of the above 
described lease area and running thence South 34.80 feet; thence 
West 61.70 feet to a point hereafter defined as Point "A"; thence 
continuing West 20.47 feet; thence South 121.7 feet more or less 
to the public right of way. 

Also together with an easement for utility purposes six feet in 
width the centerline of which is described as follows: beginning at 
Point "A" as previously defined and running thence North 27.44 
feet to a point hereafter defined as Point "B"; thence continuing 
North 60.7 feet more or less to the existing transformer. 

Also together with an easement for utility purposes six feet in 
width the centerline of which is described as follows: beginning at 
Point "B" as previously defined and running thence West 16 feet 
more or less to the existing telephone utility box. 

Also together with an easement for utility purposes three feet in 
width the centerline of which is described as follows: beginning at 
a point which bears North 01'25'15" East 9.63 feet from the 
Southwest corner of the above described lease area and running 
thence West 9.5 feet more or less to the existing monopole tower; 
thence up, over and upon said tower as is necessary to install, 
operate and maintain necessary communications equipment. 

37



EXHIBIT 2 

SITE PLAN- Description of Facilities- Initial Installation 

INITIALS 
Tenant: 
Landlord: 

CXP Standard Antenna Lease updated May 2008 

17 
Carson City Airport 
932130 5 

38



J THE C t N C W  COIIIRICIOR SPdU R C a M  II(IlltN AUlYORlLAlOX 10 
PROCttO I T U  CWSIRUCIOW PROR 10 STMIIM WWl 0 1  Ul llCU NIT 
CLMLY ornm s nr c o ~ n n w r i o n  o r u w ~ m / c a * n u c r  o a u r N n  

2 5 5  P A R K S H O R E  D R I V E ,  F O L S O M ,  C A  9 5 6 3 0  

I. THE COHTRlClOR WU INSTUL U [OUIPY[Yl 1WO Y41tRWS 
r n o n o ~ ~ c  TO w u r * c l u ~ t ~ ' s / v n m ' s  E c n w o r n  w L t n  * o m  
O m t R n e  m XWW WUL c a n s  m o a o w a s  r ~ t  p ~ t c m r ~ r  

6 4 L  Y W K  P t K m Y t O  OW PRWlC1 bNO Y41tR148 NSTULrn YULL E 
IN STRICT r n o n ~ l l l c t  m u  WLUELE two. R r c u u i o m .  M 
ORmrWXES COIITR*CTOR WL GM UL m n c m  f f i  c c u n r  wnv r r  
 LA^. WDIWCES R~LES, n t c u u m s  f f i  m m0t6 ff AMY 
PUBLC ILITHORIPI, WICRU wo UTlLln COUPMI SP~O~MIIOHS. IMO 
LOX NO s a l t  IURIYICIIINU c o a s  urwnnc ON mt p t ~ r m v w c r  or CARSON CITY, NV 89706 
I .  UTWL C M ~ U C ~ O R  L H ~ L  P R ~ E  AT nu PRWECI mt r r u u  m APN: 005-01 1-01 OF CONSTR'JCWX W C V Y t l E  VPMl tD W M  M[ LAIIISI RMPONS WO 
UUMOUYS ce CURIRUnOM rOR mt m BI UL RRSONHU IWKO 

PROJECT : 2007222079 a m t  sraucnnw c o m i - n s  a; m l s  PROJECT YTE/~EILIPI m NOT 
10 BC i l l T C E 0  BT hll C O ~ W I I O *  F d l C C I  W S  NIKO OTUCRIIZ. 

9. MUCI U ~ E W  ~h i ~ r m O E 0  I 0  S u w  Era RESULT w ZE* MWOR LOCATION #: 178275 YCOFWIIIWS WI BC REOUI~LO 10 YII MB c h l a n w s  oa warns. 
UIO SOCH YCOUYIIIDMS WL s t  w a u o r n  AS PMI cr mt WE a 

10 IEV PtIfW1IOLIS mRlUCH FIRE-PATO IRW *nH U.L LISTED W 

I I. THE C ~ I W  WLL WXI NEWSWY PIXMSCHS rn pmrro 
EX~ST~C IYPRMYLMIS, USEY~NTT, PAMU, cuaslHc, t rc .  m a w  
COMTRUCM UPM( cwm m 1w. m T R T 1 m  W L  RCPUR 
IYT D U U C t  THAI WIT WIM WCURtO DL% 10 IHt COHSIW"N Oi W 
L B W l  THE AIORRPI 

12. CDMTWTTOR sw SEE ID 11 rmi c w t w  IOR(  ME^ 6 KEPT 
CLEW AMO uzwo r u t t  CURIC c w s r n w n c n  UD LTSPOSE a UL mar. 
DELIS. RUBBW WO EYM [OUIRI[NI NOT Ycc ln tD IS RIWHINC OM 
rHt RWEW PIIEYIYS S W L  Bt L t n  H C E M  CCHOITON WO FREE 
FROM P~IHT SPOTS. DUST. OR % u r n s  w urr maw. 

Turn Eft mlo US-191 

i I. RGHT OM10 WE5 U N t  
I> End ot 4b laol#M X 8  Grove. Lon. Conon CB U 

3 A l l  tMYPYEM U l W T  P L Y I  
4 A1 2 PR(UIC1 EWATXYS 
5 AI 1 PRWCCI f w a n w s  
6 A 1  1 COHSIRUCIION E l l l L S  
7 AI 5 l a m  t w l n w s  .a UNIIUIW DETULS 

39



40



41



42



43



44


	2020-2840- - Cover Page
	2020-2840- - 183689_Carson_City_Airport_CBand_PE_2nd_Amendment_11112022 (002).pdf
	2020-2840- - 2019 11 14 Carson City Airport FE 1st Amd.pdf
	2020-2840- - 2009 08 06 Carson City Airport-Verizon lease- fully signed copy.pdf

